Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Suraj Setia S/o Sh. krishan Kumar, B-1436, Krishna Street, Fazilka - 152123(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer(Civil), Punjab Mandi Board, Fazilka (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1072 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Sahil Gagneja, S. D. O., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 30.09.2019. First appeal is dated 18.11.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 11.03.2020.

Sh. Sahil Gagneja, S. D. O., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post vide letter no. 504 dated 02.02.2021. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 547 dated 04.02.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail dated 19.02.2021. It, alongwith a copy of reply with a copy of postal receipt, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Suraj Setia, is not present in today's hearing. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant is satisfied with the information supplied to him and does not wish to pursue this case further and hence the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :17th May, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Surinder Singh S/o Sh. Santokh Singh, House No. 1381, Baba Farid Nagar, Village – Kaala Ghanupur, Chhehrata, Amritsar- 143105(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer(Civil), Punjab Mandi Board, Tarn Taran (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 978 of 2020

Present: Sh. Surinder Singh, the appellant in person.

- i) Sh. Sudesh Kumar, S. D. O. O/o Punjab Mandi Board, Tarn Taran;
- ii) Ms. Jaswinder Kaur, Superintendent O/o Punjab Mandi Board, S. A. S. Nagar, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Date :17th May, 2021

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 16.12.2019. First appeal is dated 16.01.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.03.2020.

Sh. Sudesh Kumar, S. D. O. office of Punjab Mandi Board, Tarn Taran and Ms. Jaswinder Kaur, Superintendent office of Punjab Mandi Board, S. A. S. Nagar, who appeared in today's hearing, state that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 79 dated 12.02.2021 signed by S. D. O. (C - 3) office of Punjab Mandi Board, Tarn Taran, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 3622 dated 16.02.2021, has intimated the Commission that the required information has been given to the appellant vide letter dated 12.02.2021. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Surinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case.

As complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Construction Division No. 02, Hopshiarpur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Amritsar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1356 of 2020

V/s

Present: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Kamal Nain, Assistant Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.01.2020. First appeal is dated 05.02.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.05.2020.

Sh. Kamal Nain, Assistant Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 332 dated 12.05.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, appended to which is a written-note, dated 16.03.2021 signed by the appellant, as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case.

As complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :17th May, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Construction Division No. 02, Hopshiarpur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Amritsar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1355 of 2020

V/s

Present: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Kamal Nain, Assistant Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.01.2020. First appeal is dated 05.02.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.05.2020.

Sh. Kamal Nain, Assistant Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 332 dated 12.05.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, appended to which is a written-note, dated 16.03.2021 signed by the appellant, as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case.

As complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :17th May, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahjan, "Anti Corruption Council", Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Provincial Division, Bathinda(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Construction Circle, Bathinda (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1359 of 2020

Present: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the appellant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Date :17th May, 2021

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.01.2020. First appeal is dated 05.02.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.05.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 03.03.2021, Sh. Ashok Kumar, S.D.O., stated that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information was sent to the appellant vide letter dated 09.12.2020 and again sent through registered post on 01.03.2021. An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he received the information and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 15800 dated 01.03.2021 signed by Executive Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Provincial Division, Bathinda, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 6911 dated 25.03.2021, has intimated the Commission that the required information has been given to the appellant vide letter dated 01.03.2021. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case.

The appellant also through a letter dated 17.05.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information and the case be closed. It is taken on record.

As complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab